

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTASupreme Court No. 20130093
28
McLean Co. No. 20-10-R-00004In the Matter of Larry Gene Rubey

Ladd R. Erickson,
State's Attorney,

Petitioner and Appellee,

v.

Larry Gene Rubey,

Respondent and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

AN APPEAL FROM A SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT'S ORAL ORDER ON A MOTION IN LIMINE DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2013, AND FROM AN ORDER ON DISCHARGE PETITION, SIGNED AND FILED ON FEBRUARY 21, 2013 FROM A HEARING ON A PETITION FOR DISCHARGE, THE HONORABLE BRUCE B. HASKELL, PRESIDING.

Mr. Gregory Ian Runge (Id.#04724)
Attorney at Law
1983 E. Capitol Ave.
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501
(701) 222-1808
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant

Table of Contents

I. Statement of the Case..... 1

II. Statement of the Facts..... 12

III. Jurisdiction..... 22

IV. Scope of Review. 24

V. Argument..... 28

 A. The Trial Erred in Restricting the Presentation of Evidence to Whether Larry Rubey was Likely to Engage in Further Acts of Sexually Predatory Conduct and Whether Larry Rubey had Trouble Controlling His Conduct.. 29

 B. Sexually Predatory Conduct. 34

 C. A Congenital or acquired Condition that is Manifested by a Sexual Disorder, a Personality Disorder, or other Mental Disorder or Dysfunction..... 37

 D. Further Acts of Predatory Conduct. 39

 E. Serious Difficulty Controlling Behavior. 44

 F. Conclusion. 49

Table of Authorities

Case Law

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).	26
<i>In Re D.V.A.</i> , 2004 ND 57,676 N.W.2d 776.	25
<i>In Re G.R.H.</i> , 2011 N.D. 21, 793 N.W.2d 460.	19
<i>In Re Korner</i> , 325 N.W.2d 217, 220 (N.D. 1982)	26
<i>In the Matter of J.G .</i> , 2013 ND 26, 827 N.D.2d 341.	31, 36
<i>In the Matter of L.G.R.</i> , Burleigh County District Court Civ. No. 28-10-R-00004.	15
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 122 S.Ct. 867, 151 L.Ed.2d 856 (2002).	46§
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 754-757 (1982)..	27
<i>Zundel v. Zundel</i> , 278 N.W.2d 123, 130 (N.D. 1979)..	26

N.D. Constitution and Statutes

N.D. Const. Art. VI §6.	23
N.D. Const. Art. VI §8.	23
N.D.Cent. Code §25-03.3-01 §§9.	35
N.D.Cent. Code §25-03.3-02.	23
N.D.Cent. Code §25-03.3-08.	30
N.D.Cent. Code §25-03.3-19.	23
N.D.Cent. Code §25-03.3-29.	24, 25
N.D.Cent. Code §27-05-06(1)..	23
N.D.Cent. Code §29-01-12.	23
N.D.Cent. Code §29-28-06.	23

Rules

N.D.R. App. 4(b).	23
N.D.R. Civ. 52(a).	22

Other Sources

<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> (5 th Ed, 2013)..	33
